

SEC. IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 5005 & 5006 OF 2013
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 12729 OF 2013
(Application for exemption from filing certified copy)
SHRI. PRAKASH WADAR **...PETITIONER**
STATE OF GOA **...RESPONDENT**
OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5th June, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"These are the applications seeking exemption from surrender in matters in which the petitioners have been convicted under Sections 325, 323, 447, 427 read with 34 IPC and a sentence of one year has been imposed on both the petitioners against which, the petitioners have filed these Special Leave Petitions.

Since the sentence is relatively of a short duration, it is considered just and appropriate that the Special Leave Petitions be listed for admission without insisting for the proof of surrender.

Accordingly, the applications stand allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to common sole Respondent(State of Goa) through Registered A.D. Post. It is submitted that service of show cause notice was not complete on sole Respondent State. Hence, matters were listed before Court of Registrar time to time and on 10th July, 2014, the Registrar has passed the following order in these matters:-

"Learned counsel for the petitioner is present. He is directed to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved sole respondent within a period of three weeks', failing which appropriate orders shall follow on the next date. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Ld. Standing Counsel representing the State of Goa.

List again on 12.9.2014."

contd...2/-

Accordingly, fresh show cause notice was issued to common sole respondent(State of Goa) through Registered A.D. Post as well as by Dasti Mode.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of service after serving Dasti Notice on Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Standing Counsel for State of Goa. But no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent State so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 9th Day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C2/rc